

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**IN RE POLAR BEAR ENDANGERED
SPECIES ACT LISTING AND § 4(d) RULE
LITIGATION**

Misc. Action No. 08-0764 (EGS)

**This Document Relates To Listing Rule
Cases:**

MDL Docket No. 1993

State of Alaska v. Salazar, et al., No. 1:08-cv-1352;

Safari Club Int'l, et al. v. Salazar, et al., No. 1:08-cv-1550;

California Cattlemen's Ass'n, et al. v. Salazar, et al., No. 1:08-cv-1689;

Center for Biological Diversity, et al., v. Salazar, et al., No. 1:08-cv-2113;

Conservation Force, et al. v. Salazar, et al., No. 1:09-cv-245

**PLAINTIFF STATE OF ALASKA'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LISTING RULE CLAIMS**

Pursuant to LCvR 7(h) and the Court's August 21, 2009 order (Doc. #115), Plaintiff State of Alaska ("Alaska") moves for summary judgment on its Listing Rule Claims in No. 1:08-cv-1352.

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

I. Factual Background 2

A. Polar Bear Population 2

B. The Polar Bear Listing Determination And Alaska’s Comments..... 3

Alaska’s Interests and Standing 4

I. Alaska’s Interests Affected By The Polar Bear Listing..... 4

II. Alaska’s Standing To Pursue Its Section 4 ESA Claims Is Self-Evident 5

Standard of Review..... 5

Argument 6

I. ESA Section 4(i) Requires A Written Justification For The Service’s Failure To Adopt A Listing Rule Consistent With Alaska’s Comments 6

II. The Service Did Not Comply With ESA Section 4(i) For Alaska’s Comments 7

A. The Service Failed To Adequately Respond To Alaska’s Comments On The Carrying Capacity Model 7

B. The Service Did Not Provide An Adequate Justification Responding To Alaska’s Comments On The Bayesian Network Model 10

C. The Service Failed To Adequately Respond To Alaska’s Comments On The USGS Reports On Polar Bear Populations In The Southern Beaufort Sea 11

D. The Service Failed To Provide Alaska With Adequate Justification For The Biological Basis For Selecting 45 Years As The Foreseeable Future 13

E. The Service Failed To Adequately Justify Its Reliance On The Outputs From Climate Change Modeling 14

Conclusion 15

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

* *Am. Wildlands v. Norton*, 193 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2002)8, 14

Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Superior Cal. v. Norton, 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....9

Carlton v. Babbitt, 26 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 1998).....13

* *Cook Inlet Beluga Whale v. Daley*, 156 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2001)8, 9

* *Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton*, 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)8

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)5

* *Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne*, 577 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2008).....8, 11

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Servheen, No. CV 07-134-M-DWM (D. Mont. Sept. 21, 2009)15

Maine v. Norton, 257 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D. Me. 2003).....5

* *San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Badgley*, 136 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (E.D. Cal. 2000).....5, 9, 10, 13

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)5

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(5)(A)(ii).....6

* 16 U.S.C. § 1533(i) passim

16 U.S.C. § 1532(18)6

Federal Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 424.18(c).....7

* Authorities chiefly relied upon.

State Statutes

Alaska Const. Art. VIII, §§ 1, 2, 4.....4

Alaska Stat. § 16.05.0204

Alaska Stat. §§ 29.04.010, 29.04.0204

Miscellaneous

H.R. Rep. No. 97-835 (1982).....7

S. Rep. No. 97-418 (1982)6

1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2860, 28667

USFWS, Twelve-Month Petition Finding and Proposed Rule to List the Polar Bear
(Ursus maritimus) as Threatened Throughout Its Range, 72 Fed. Reg. 1064-1099
 (Jan. 9, 2007).....3

* USFWS, Determination of Threatened Status for the Polar Bear (*Ursus maritimus*)
 Throughout Its Range, 73 Fed. Reg. 28212-28303 (May 15, 2008).....1

USFWS & NMFS, Listing Endangered and Threatened Species and Designating
 Critical Habitat; Amended Procedures to Comply with the 1982 Amendments to
 the Endangered Species Act, 49 Fed. Reg. 38900 (Oct. 1, 1984).....7

Pursuant to the Court's August 21, 2009 Order, Plaintiff State of Alaska ("Alaska" or the "State") files this supplemental brief in further support of its own and the joint motion for summary judgment filed by Alaska and others in the Listing Rule cases. (Doc. # 127.)
